
 

 
Cambridge City Council 

 

 

 
 

 
i 

Civic Affairs 
 
Committee Members: Councillors McPherson (Chair), Benstead (Vice-Chair), 
Cantrill, Gawthrope, Holt and Robertson 
 
Alternates: Councillors Adey and Ratcliffe 
 
Published & Despatched:  Tuesday, 7 February 2017 
 

Date: Wednesday, 15 February 2017 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Room 1 & 2, The Guildhall, Market Square, 
Cambridge, CB2 3QJ 

Contact:  Democratic Services 
 

AGENDA 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 Members are asked to declare at this stage any interests that they may 
have in any of the following items on the agenda.  If any member is unsure 
whether or not they should declare an interest on a particular matter, they 
are requested to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer before the 
meeting. 

3    MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2016 

4   PUBLIC QUESTIONS  

5   EXTERNAL AUDIT 2015/16 AUDIT LETTER (Pages 11 - 38) 

6   EXTERNAL AUDIT CERTIFICATION OF CLAIMS AND RETURNS 
ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16 (Pages 39 - 50) 

7   EXTERNAL AUDIT 2016/17 AUDIT PLAN (Pages 51 - 74) 

Public Document Pack



 

 
ii 

8   INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN & STRATEGY 2017 / 2018 (Pages 75 - 106) 

9   DRAFT PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2017/18 (Pages 107 - 122) 

10   INTERIM REVIEW OF POLLING DISTRICTS POLLING PLACES AND 
POLLING STATIONS (Pages 123 - 130) 

11   CITY COUNCIL WARD BOUNDARIES (Pages 131 - 134) 

12   PROPOSED CITY COUNCIL SCRUTINY OF ITS REPRESENTATIVE ON 
THE CAMBRIDGESHIRE AND PETERBOROUGH COMBINED 
AUTHORITY (Pages 135 - 142) 

13   APPOINTMENT OF RETURNING OFFICER FOR COMBINED 
AUTHORITY (Pages 143 - 146) 



 

 
iii 

 

Information for the Public 
 

 
 

Location 
 
 
 
 

The meeting is in the Guildhall on the Market Square 
(CB2 3QJ).  
 
Between 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. the building is accessible 
via Peas Hill, Guildhall Street and the Market Square 
entrances. 
 
After 5 p.m. access is vi
[...]
large print and other 
formats on request prior to the meeting. 
 
For further assistance please contact Democratic 
Services on 01223 457013 or 
democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk. 
 

 

Queries on 
reports 

If you have a question or query regarding a committee 
report please contact the officer listed at the end of 
relevant report or Democratic Services on 01223 
457013 or democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk. 
 

 

General 
Information 

Information regarding committees, councilors and the 
democratic process is available at 
http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/  
 

 

Mod.Gov 
App 

You can get committee agenda and reports for your 
tablet by using the mod.gov app 

 

 
 



Civic Affairs Civ/1 Tuesday, 27 September 2016 

 

 
 
 

1 

CIVIC AFFAIRS 27 September 2016 
 6.00  - 7.10 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors McPherson (Chair), Gawthrope, Holt, Robertson, Adey 
and Ratcliffe 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

16/85/Civ Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from the Independent Person and the Deputy 
Independent Person and Councillors Benstead and Cantrill. Councillors Adey 
and Ratcliffe attended as alternates. 

16/86/Civ Declarations of Interest 
 
No interests were declared. 
 

16/87/Civ Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2016 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 

16/88/Civ Public Questions 
 
There were 3 public questions submitted by Mr Taylor. The Chair permitted the 
questions to be put despite Mr Taylor being unable to attend.  The reason 
being that the committee meeting had been re-scheduled from 14 September 
on account of the External Audit not being completed in time for that date. 
 
The questions were put by the Committee Manger at the time the relevant 
agenda item was taken. 

16/89/Civ Statement of Accounts 2015-16 
 
The committee received a report from the Principal Accountant (Technical & 
Financial Accounting) regarding the external audit conclusions 
[...]
 by the committee manager.  * I would like to 
suggest that the rules which apply to full council meetings are changed so that 
written responses are required to be provided to unreached public questions 
and that these are published along with the meeting papers on the council's 
website. 
Answer by the committee manager -  The Mayor asks Executive 
Councillors/Chairs to provide answers to those questions that have been not 
been put because time has run out.  The Chair stated that when they were 
made available officers would put them on the website.  
 
The committee received a report from the Democratic Services Manager 
regarding the Council’s meeting calendar for the Municipal Year 2017/18. 
 
Resolved (unanimously) to: 
 
Delegate final approval to the Chief Executive in consultation with Group 
Leaders no later than 14 October 2016. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.10 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 10



 
Report Page No: 1 Agenda Page No: 

 
Agenda Item          

 
CAMBRIDGE CITY COUNCIL 
 
 
REPORT OF: Head Of Finance 
   
TO:  Civic Affairs Committee 15/02/2017 
   
 WARDS: None directly affected 
 
EXTERNAL AUDIT 2015/16 AUDIT LETTER 

 
 
1 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The attached Annual Audit Letter (Appendix 1) from Ernst & Young 

(EY) summarises the key issues arising from their 2015/16 audit. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That the contents of the Annual Audit Letter are considered and 

noted. 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 requires a committee of 

the Council to consider the letter.  For this Council that committee is 
Civic Affairs. 

 
3.2 The letter was issued by EY in October 2016 and sent to members of 

Civic Affairs in early November. 
 
4. IMPLICATIONS 
 
(a) Financial Implications  None. 
 
(b) Staffing Implications   None 
 
(c) Equal Opportunities Implications None 
 
(d) Environmental Implications None 
 
(e) Procurement None 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 
Report Page No: 2 Agenda Page No: 

 
(f) Consultation 
[...]
om 

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
Report Page No: 1 Agenda Page No: 

 
Agenda Item          

 
CAMBRIDGE CITY COUNCIL 
 
 
REPORT OF: Head Of Finance 
   
TO:  Civic Affairs Committee 15/02/2017 
   
 WARDS: None directly affected 
 
EXTERNAL AUDIT CERTIFICATION OF CLAIMS AND RETURNS 
ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16 

 
 
1 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This report presents the Certification of claims and returns annual 

report produced by Ernst & Young (EY), the Council’s external 
auditor. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 To note the contents of EY’s report as attached at Appendix 1.  EY 

will be present at the meeting to present their report and answer any 
questions. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 EY, as the appointed auditors of the council, undertake certification of 

the housing benefit subsidy claim. This work was undertaken in 
accordance with a certification methodology determined by the 
Department for Work and Pensions. 

 
3.2 In addition EY acted as reporting accountants in respect of the 

Housing Capital Receipts Pooling Return issued by the Department 
for Communities and Local Government. 

 
Housing Benefit Subsidy 
 
3.3 EY checked and certified the subsidy claim with a total value of £39.1 

million.  EY reported extrapolated errors (which totalled less than 
£3,000) in a qualification letter, but no amendments were made to the 
subsidy return. 

Page 39

Agenda Item 6



 
Report Page No: 2 Agenda Page No: 

 
3.4 The Department of Work and Pensions (DWP) has confirmed that no 

changes to subsidy will be required. 
 
Housing Capital Receipts Pooling Return 
 
3.5 EY did not identify any significant issues to report to members. 
 
4. IMPLICATIONS 
 
(a) Financial Implications  Covered in the report 
 
(b) Staffing Implications   None 
 
(c) Equal Opportunities Implications No EQIA considered necessary 

as this report relates to certification work required by the relevant 
schemes. There are no policy decisions required. 

 
(d) Environmenta
[...]
ge 49



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report Page No: 1 Agenda Page No: 

 
Agenda Item          

 
CAMBRIDGE CITY COUNCIL 
 
 
REPORT OF: Head Of Finance 
   
TO:  Civic Affairs Committee 15/02/2017 
   
 WARDS: None directly affected 
 
EXTERNAL AUDIT 2016/17 AUDIT PLAN 

 
 
1 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The attached Audit Plan (Appendix 1) from Ernst & Young (EY) 

summarises their approach to the audit of the financial statements 
and the value for money (VFM) conclusion for 2016/17. 

 
1.2 The Plan also highlights what EY consider to be the most significant 

audit risks. 
 

1.3 EY staff will be available to discuss their report and answer any 
detailed questions arising from it. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That the contents of the external audit plan are noted. 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 In line with the National Audit Office Code of Audit Practice, Ernst & 

Young are required to review and report on the Council’s 
 

• Financial statements;and 
• Arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness 

in its use of resources to the extent required by the relevant 
legislation and the requirements of the Code of Audit Practice. 
(The “Value for Money” (VFM) conclusion) 

 
3.2 The attached audit plan details the approach that EY will use in 

relation to the 2016/17 audit.  It specifies the work they will 
undertake, when they anticipate undertaking this work and how they 

Page 51

Agenda Item 7



 
Report Page No: 2 Agenda Page No: 

will report their findings.  It also details EY’s assessment of the key 
risks with regard to the financial statements. 

 
4. IMPLICATIONS 
 
(a) Financial Implications  The audit fee relating to the costs of the 

audit work is included within existing budgets. 
 
(b) Staffing Implications   None 
 
(c) Equal Opportunities Implications None 
 
(d) Environmental Implications None 
 
(e) Procurement None 
 
(f) Consultation and communication None 
 
(g) Community Safety None 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS: The followi
[...]
ounts. Once there is greater 
clarity on this and the relevant accounting transactions we will review the determination of 
audit scope to enable us to report on the group accounts and provide you with an update.  

 

 

Page 72



 

 

EY | Assurance | Tax | Transactions | Advisory 

Ernst & Young LLP 

© Ernst & Young LLP. Published in the UK. 
All Rights Reserved.  

The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales  
with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited. 

Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF. 

ey.com 

 

 

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Agenda Item          

 

CAMBRIDGE CITY COUNCIL 
 

 
REPORT OF: Strategic Director (Interim) 
 
TO:  Civic Affairs Committee 15 February 2017 
 
WARDS:  All  

 
INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2017 / 2018 

 

 
1. INTRODUCTION    
 
1.1 This is the draft Internal Audit Annual Plan and Strategy for 2017 / 2018 for 

consideration by the Civic Affairs Committee. The plan has been subject to 
consultation with all Directorates, the Chief Executive and a copy shared with 
our External Auditors, Ernst and Young. 

 
1.2 Internal Audit Plans and associated documents have been created in line with 

best practice laid down in the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS). 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 Civic Affairs Committee is requested to examine the draft Internal Audit Plan 

for 2017 / 2018 and: 
 

 Approve the draft Audit Plan and Strategy for adoption; and 

 Note the internal documents on Internal Audit provision – the Audit Charter 
and the Code of Ethics – as identified in accordance with the PSIAS. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 This report provides an overview of the stages followed prior to the formulation 

of the Audit Plan for 2017 / 2018. The Audit Plan will then serve as the work 
programme for Internal Audit and provide the basis upon which the service will 
subsequently give Audit Opin
[...]
published a pay policy statement for each 
financial year. This must be approved by Full Council and be in place 
by 31st March each year.  

 

1.2 The pay policy statement covers posts designated ‘chief officer’. For 
Cambridge City Council this includes the chief executive, directors 
and heads of service.  The areas to be covered in the statement are: 
salary, expenses, bonuses, performance-related pay, severance 
payments, how election fees are paid and the pay policy on re-
engagement of ex-employees.  The Localism Act also requires the 
statement to define the lowest paid employees and the ratio to the 
highest earning employee.  
 

1.3 The Civic Affairs Committee are asked to note that the Pay Policy 
Statement 2017/18 includes updates to salary scales following the 
nationally agreed two year pay award for the chief executive, 
directors and heads of service at JNC1 and JNC 2.  This was 
implemented with effect from 1 April 2016 and was one per cent on 
basic salary with effect from 1 April 2016 and one per cent on basic 
salary with effect from 1 April 2017.   

 

1.4 This report includes the proposal to change the designation of the 
JNC 2 pay grade to be called Band 11. 

 
 

Page 107

Agenda Item 9



 

Report Page No: 2 Agenda Page No: 

   
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Civic Affairs Committee is asked to: 
 
2.1 Consider and recommend to Council the draft Pay Policy Statement 

2017/18 attached as Appendix 1. 
 

2.2 To recommend to Council to delegate authority to the Head of 
Human Resources to implement the change of designation of the 
grade JNC 2 to Band 11.  
 

 
3.  PROPOSED CHANGE TO PAY SCALES – REDESIGNATION OF  

JNC 2 AS BAND 11 
 
3.1 Following the introduction of the new senior Management Structure in 

2016, which led to fewer head of service roles and the creation of 
new lead roles in shared services, where Cambridge City are the 
employing authority, we have established that we need more 
flexibility in the Council’s grading struct
[...]
ithin which electors are assigned to 
a particular polling station. 

 Polling Place – the area within which the polling station must be 
located. 

 Polling Station – the building/room allocated for voting. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 That the proposed polling districts be adopted from 1 March 2017 
and the polling place for each be designated as the boundary for that 
polling district. 

2.2 That polling districts, polling places and polling stations be kept under 
review. 

 

Page 123

Agenda Item 10



 

Report Page No: 2 Agenda Page No: 

3. BACKGROUND 

3.1 The changes made by the LGBCE to the Cambridgeshire county 
division boundaries in the Cambridge city council area mean that they 
are no longer coterminous with the city ward boundaries. 

3.2 A review of the polling districts was therefore carried out to ensure 
that the register of electors and subsequent polls can be 
administered effectively. 

3.3 This review of polling districts is outside of the timetable for the 
scheduled compulsory review of polling districts, polling places and 
polling stations. The last compulsory review was concluded in 2013 
and will therefore need to be started within the statutory five-year 
period, so by 2018. 

3.4 The steps to be taken when conducting a review of polling districts 
are laid down within schedule 1A of the Representation of the People 
Act 1983. 

3.5 The timetable for the interim review is: 

LGBCE publish final recommendations 6 September 2016 

Preliminary report to Civic Affairs 14 September 2016 

Publish notice of the review 22 December 2016 

Consultation responses to be made by 20 January 2017 

Final recommendations to Civic Affairs 15 February 2017 

Updated Register of Electors published 1 March 2017 

 
3.6 Changes to the polling district boundaries will be reflected in a 

revised version of the register of electors to be published on 1 March 
2017. This will allow for the changes to be in place for the scheduled 
polls on 4 May 2017. 

3.7 
[...]
,213

3,677

2,071

2,548

DBD 3,814

St. Thomas' Church Hall

DCK

EAD

456 St. Philip Howard Church

Y1,039

1,735

Cherry Hinton Village Centre

Electoral Services

Cambridge City Council

elections@cambridge.gov.uk

Page 129



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report Page No: 1 Agenda Page No: 

 
Agenda Item          

 

CAMBRIDGE CITY COUNCIL 
 

 
REPORT OF: Democratic Services Manager 
   
 TO: Civic Affairs Committee 15/2/2017 
   
 WARDS: All 
 

CITY COUNCIL WARD BOUNDARIES 
 

 
1 INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 The report updates the committee on the position regarding the 

electoral boundaries for the city council. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 To note that one city ward (Trumpington) has met one criteria which 

would instigate a review by the Local Government Boundary 
Commission and request that the Chief Executive write to the 
Commission to seek clarification of the likely timing of a review 

 
2.2 To receive an update at the September Committee alongside a 

review of the May 2017 County Council and Mayoral elections. 
 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
 County Council Boundary Review 
 
3.1 The Local Government Boundary Commission for England (LGBCE) 

approved new County Council divisions in September 2016.  For the 
administrative area of the city there are 12 city divisions.  The city 
and county boundaries are therefore no longer co-terminous.  
Elsewhere on the agenda is a report on the required polling district 
review for the city divisions as a result of the changes.  There are 
now some polling districts that have a very small number of electors. 

 
 

 

Page 131

Agenda Item 11



 

Report Page No: 2 Agenda Page No: 

City Council Boundaries 
 
3.2 The LGBCE criteria for a boundary review are: 
 

-if more than 30% of wards have an electoral imbalance of more than 
10% from the electoral average ratio and/or 
-one or more wards have an imbalance of more than 30%  

 
and that the imbalance is unlikely to be corrected within a reasonable 
period
[...]
e into consideration but is not bound by 
it and will come up with its own preferred Council size for consultation 
along with an invitation to submit warding proposals.  This means 
that the Council’s preferred number of councillors or boundaries may 
not be implemented and once the review starts the Council will have 
no control over this. 

 
 
4. IMPLICATIONS 
 
(a) Financial Implications – If the LGBCE decides that a review is to 
take place, it will advise the Council of its timescale.  This would  have 
resource implications which we do not currently have.  
(b) Staffing Implications  - see (a) 
(c) Equality and Poverty Implications 

 

(d) Environmental Implications 
(e) Procurement 
  
(f) Consultation and communication 
 The LGBCE undertakes a full consultation when it reviews an 
administrative area’s boundaries. 
 
(g) Community Safety 
 - 
BACKGROUND PAPERS: The following are the background papers that 
were used in the preparation of this report: 
 
LGBCE technical guidance on boundary reviews 
 
To inspect these documents contact Gary Clift on 01223 457011 
www.lgbce.org.uk/policy-and-publications/guidance 
 
Report file:  
 
Date originated:  03 February 2017 
Date of last revision: 03 February 2017 
 

Page 133



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Report Page No: 1 Agenda Page No: 

Agenda Item          
 

CAMBRIDGE CITY COUNCIL 
 

 
REPORT OF: Chief Executive 
   
 TO: Civic Affairs Committee 15/2/2017 
   
 WARDS: None directly affected 
 

Proposed City Council Scrutiny of its Representative on The 
Cambridgeshire And Peterborough Combined Authority 

 

 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 At the Council meeting held on 27 June 2016 the Council requested 

that officers prepare a workable scheme for politically balanced 
scrutiny by City Council members of decisions taken by its 
representative on the Combined Authority, including pre-scrutiny 
where this was practical. 

 
1.2 Officers were asked to bring proposals to Civic Affairs before the first 

full meeting of the Combined Authority. 
  
1.3 The purpose of the report is to explore the best way to achieve this in 

a proportionate and practical way.  
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the Committee recognises that pre-scrutiny of each decision 

made by the Council’s representative to the Combined Authority is 
unlikely to be achievable.  

2.2 That the Committee agrees that the Council’s representative on the 
Combined Authority should be scrutinised at Strategy and Resources 
Scrutiny Committee meetings. 

2.3 That this should be pre-scrutiny where this can be achieved within 
planned meetings but may be post-scrutiny where timescales do not 
align. 

 

Page 135

Agenda Item 12



 

 

 

Report Page No: 2 Agenda Page No: 

2.4   That Group Leaders and members of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee should be provided with copies of the Combined 
Authority’s forward plan and agendas as a matter of course so they 
have the opportunity to feedback to the Council’s representative in 
between meetings and that briefings to discuss issues of concern can 
be arranged at their request.  

2.5 That a procedure reflecting the arrangements is reported to 
Committee in May 2017 for approval.  

2.6 To note the arrangements for scrutiny of the Combined Authority, set 
out in section 4. 

 
3. Background 
 
3.1 On 22 November 2016, Council first considered and the Leader then 

approved that the City Council become a constituent member of the 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority.  Council 
noted that a report would be submitted to Civic Affairs making 
proposals for scrutiny of its representative on the Combined Authority 
(as first requested by Council at its meeting on 27 June 2016).  

 
3.2 The Council’s representative on the Combined Authority, Cllr Herbert, 

reported progress to Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Committee on 
23 January 2017 and will also report and take questions at Council 
on 23 February.  

  
4. Scrutiny of the 
[...]
e.gov.uk/documents/g3325/Public%20reports%20pack%2022nd-Nov-2016%2019.00%20Council.pdf?T=10
https://cmis.cambridgeshire.gov.uk/ccc_live/Meetings/tabid/70/ctl/ViewMeetingPublic/mid/397/Meeting/527/Committee/40/Default.aspx
https://cmis.cambridgeshire.gov.uk/ccc_live/Meetings/tabid/70/ctl/ViewMeetingPublic/mid/397/Meeting/527/Committee/40/Default.aspx


 

Report Page No: 1 Agenda Page No: 

 
Agenda Item          

 

CAMBRIDGE CITY COUNCIL 
 

 
REPORT OF: Chief Executive 
TO:   Civic Affairs Committee 
WARDS:  All wards 

 

 
APPOINTMENT OF RETURNING OFFICER 

FOR THE ELECTION OF THE CAMBRIDGESHIRE AND 
PETERBOROUGH COMBINED AUTHORITY MAYOR 

 

 
1 INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 The first election of a Mayor for the Cambridgeshire and 

Peterborough Combined Authority takes place on Thursday 4th May 
2017. 

 
1.2 The Combined Authority (Mayoral Elections) Order 2017 requires 

that each constituent council of a combined authority area must 
appoint an officer of the council to be the Returning Officer for the 
election of a combined authority mayor. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 Appoint the Chief Executive (and Head of Paid Service) as the 

Returning Officer for Cambridge in respect of mayoral elections to the 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority. 

 
2.2 Authorise the Returning Officer to appoint, if required, a Deputy or 

Deputies to undertake those responsibilities in their absence. 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 All Councils are required to appoint an officer to be the Returning 

Officer at local government elections in accordance with section 35 of 
The Representation of the People Act 1983. For Cambridge City 
Council, that is the Chief Executive (and Head of Paid Service). 

 

Page 143

Agenda Item 13



 

Report Page No: 2 Agenda Page No: 

3.2  Ordinarily, statutory provisions will provide that the Returning Officer 
for local government elections will be the Returning Officer for any 
other polls held in that area. 

 
3.3 However, the Combined Auth
[...]
ov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	5 External Audit 2015/16 Audit Letter
	External Audit 2015-16 Annual Audit Letter
	CAMBRIDGE CITY COUNCIL

	Annual Audit Letter FINAL ISSUED 28 Oct

	6 External Audit Certification of Claims and Returns Annual Report 2015/16
	External Audit 2015-16 Certification of claims and returns FINAL
	CAMBRIDGE CITY COUNCIL

	16 CCC Annual Certification Report (R11_16) FINAL

	7 External Audit 2016/17 Audit Plan
	External Audit 2016-17 Audit Plan
	CAMBRIDGE CITY COUNCIL

	Cambridge City Council Audit Planning Board Report February 2017 26.01.2017

	8 Internal Audit Plan & Strategy 2017 / 2018
	2017.02 App A  IA Charter FINAL
	2017.02 App B Code of Ethics FINAL
	2017.02 App C1 IA Plan Commentary FINAL
	2017.02 App C2 IA Plan Detail FINAL

	9 Draft Pay Policy Statement 2017/18
	10 Interim Review of Polling Districts Polling Places and Polling Stations
	NEW Polling District Details - appx A

	11 City Council Ward Boundaries
	12 Proposed City Council Scrutiny of its Representative on The Cambridgeshire And Peterborough Combined Authority
	13 Appointment of Returning Officer for Combined Authority





Minutes of the meeting


Civic Affairs Civ/1 Wednesday, 15 February 2017 

 

 
 
 

1 

CIVIC AFFAIRS 15 February 2017 
 6.00  - 7.00 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors McPherson (Chair), Benstead (Vice-Chair), Cantrill, 
Gawthrope, Holt and Robertson 
 
Councillor Herbert attended for 17/12/Civ 
 
Officers:  
Chief Executive: Antoinette Jackson 
Head of Finance: Caroline Ryba 
Head of Legal Practice: Tom Lewis 
Head of Human Resources: Deborah Simpson 
Head of Internal Audit: Steve Crabtree 
Democratic Services Manager: Gary Clift 
Electoral Services Manager: Vicky Breading 
Committee Manager: Emily Watts 
 
Others Present: 
Ernst & Young External Auditor: Suresh Patel 
Deputy Independent Person: Rob Bennett 
 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

17/1/Civ Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from Sean Brady- Independent Person 
 

17/2/Civ Declarations of Interest 
 
 

Name Item Interest 

Councillor Cantrill 17/12/Civ 

17/13/Civ 

Personal- Standing as a 

candidate in the Mayoral 

election.  

17/3/Civ Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 



Civic Affairs Civ/2 Wednesday, 15 February 2017 

 

 
 
 

2 

The minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2016 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.  

17/4/Civ Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions. 
 

17/5/Civ External Audit 2015/16 Audit Letter 
 
The Committee received an Annual Audit Letter from Ernst & Young (EY) 
summarising the key issues arising from their 2015/16 audit. 
 
The Deputy Independent Person commented that the letter reflected very well 
on the City Council, it gave assurance to the work being carried out and as 
such collective credit was due. 
 
Resolved (unanimously) to note the contents of the Annual Audit Letter. 
 

17/6/Civ External Audit Certification of Claims and Returns Annual 
Report 2015/16 
 
The Committee received the Certification of claims and returns annual report 
produced by Ernst & Young (EY), the Council’s external auditor. 
 
Councillor Robertson commented that the report was very positive and 
credited the work of Officers.  
 
Resolved (unanimously) to note the contents of EY’s Annual report. 

17/7/Civ External Audit 2016/17 Audit Plan 
 
The Committee received an Audit Plan from Ernst & Young (EY) which 
summarised their approach to the audit of the financial statements and the 
value for money (VFM) conclusion for 2016/17. The Plan also highlighted what 
EY considered to be the most significant audit risks. 
 
Suresh Patel summarised the audit plan and confirmed that they had 
increased resource and capacity to ensure no repetition of the delay to 
completion which had occurred in 2016. 
 



Civic Affairs Civ/3 Wednesday, 15 February 2017 

 

 
 
 

3 

In response to a question, the Head of Finance explained that the council 
would not be required to consolidate subsidiaries associated or joint ventures 
into its 2016/17 Group Accounts where these entities are not material.  
 
Resolved (unanimously) to note the contents of the external audit plan. 

17/8/Civ Internal Audit Plan & Strategy 2017 / 2018 
 
The Committee received the draft Internal Audit Annual Plan and Strategy for 
2017 / 2018 for consideration. The plan had been subject to consultation with 
all Directorates, the Chief Executive and a copy shared with the External 
Auditor, Ernst and Young. 
 
In response to members’ questions, the Head of Internal Audit explained that 
the shared waste service would be undergoing audits in three separate areas 
lead by South Cambridgeshire District Council during 2017/2018. Trade waste, 
shared service outcomes and quality assurance. Recognising this as a critical 
city service it was agreed that Members would be provided with those reports 
following their conclusion. 
 
The Deputy Independent Person referred to external assessments (pg86). In 
response the Head of Internal Audit confirmed that the new Head of Service 
would determine how this would be arranged. 
 
Resolved (unanimously) to 
 

i. Approve the draft Audit Plan and Strategy for adoption 
ii. Note the internal documents on Internal Audit provision – the Audit 

Charter and the Code of Ethics – as identified in accordance with the 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 

 

17/9/Civ Draft Pay Policy Statement 2017/18 
 
The committee received a report from the Head of Human Resources which 
set out a draft Pay Policy Statement as required under the Localism Act. 
 
Resolved (unanimously) to 
 

i. Recommend to Council the draft Pay Policy Statement 2017/18. 



Civic Affairs Civ/4 Wednesday, 15 February 2017 

 

 
 
 

4 

ii. Recommend to Council to delegate authority to the Head of Human 
Resources to implement the change of designation of the grade JNC 2 to 
Band 11.  

17/10/Civ Interim Review of Polling Districts Polling Places and Polling 
Stations 
 
The Committee received an interim review of the polling district boundaries 
which considered the effect of any changes to the register of electors arising 
from changes made to the county council division boundaries. The three 
elements to this review were: polling districts, polling places and polling 
stations. 
 
In response to members’ questions the Electoral Services Manager said the 
following: 

i. Plans were in place to publicise the polling place changes to all the 
affected electors. A letter would be sent to each individual elector 
explaining why the changes had taken place. A wider campaign involving 
social media, online and printed publications would also be issued in the 
run up to the poll. For all those who would be impacted, their previous 
polling station would still be operational so if they turned up on polling 
day they could be redirected.  

ii. The Electoral Services Manager undertook to email all members’ listing 
the street information within each new polling district.  
 

The Chief Executive took the opportunity to advise the Committee about the 
count venue for May. The original intention was to move the election count 
venue to the University Sports Centre. Although the change in venue is still 
contemplated for future years, in light of 2017’s combined poll it has been 
decided not to move the venue this year. 
 
Resolved (unanimously) to 
 

i. Adopt the proposed polling districts from 1 March 2017 and the polling 
place for each be designated as the boundary for that polling district. 

ii. Keep the polling districts, polling places and polling stations under 
review. 
 
 
 
 



Civic Affairs Civ/5 Wednesday, 15 February 2017 

 

 
 
 

5 

17/11/Civ City Council Ward Boundaries 
 
The Committee received a report from the Democratic Services Manager 
which provided an update on the Council’s position regarding the electoral 
boundaries for the City Council. 
 
 
Resolved (unanimously) to 
 

i. Note that one city ward (Trumpington) had met one criteria which would 
instigate a review by the Local Government Boundary Commission and 
requested that the Chief Executive writes to the Commission to seek 
clarification of the likely timing of a review 

ii. Receive an update at the September Committee alongside a review of 
the May 2017 County Council and Mayoral elections. 

17/12/Civ Proposed City Council Scrutiny of its Representative on the 
Cambridgeshire And Peterborough Combined Authority 
 
The Committee received a report from the Chief Executive which explored a 
workable scheme for politically balanced scrutiny by City Council members of 
decisions taken by its representative on the Combined Authority might be 
achieved. 
 
Councillor Cantrill suggested that the authority was in a very different shape 
compared to the past as in recent years there had been an increase in joint 
ventures/partnerships. Therefore, the City Council’s approach to scrutiny 
needed to reflect this without the principles changing. He proposed that a 
review of the scrutiny structure took place.  
 
The Leader agreed in principle with the idea of a review. He accepted the 
Chief Executive’s assertion that this needed to be cost and resource neutral. 
Councillor Cantrill agreed to a review within existing resources. The Leader 
also said that opportunities for joint scrutiny with South Cambridgeshire District 
Council should be explored.  
 
The committee agreed to an additional recommendation to set up a working 
party. 
 
 
 
 



Civic Affairs Civ/6 Wednesday, 15 February 2017 

 

 
 
 

6 

 
Resolved (unanimously) to 
 

i. Recognise that pre-scrutiny of each decision made by the Council’s 
representative to the Combined Authority was unlikely to be achievable. 

ii. Agree that the Council’s representative on the Combined Authority 
should be scrutinised at Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Committee 
meetings. 

iii. Agree that this should be pre-scrutiny where this can be achieved within 
planned meetings but may be post-scrutiny where timescales did not 
align. 

iv. Agree that Group Leaders and members of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee should be provided with copies of the Combined Authority’s 
forward plan and agendas as a matter of course so they have the 
opportunity to feedback to the Council’s representative in between 
meetings and that briefings to discuss issues of concern could be 
arranged at their request. 

v. Agree that a procedure reflecting the arrangements is reported to 
Committee in May 2017 for approval. 

vi. Note the arrangements for scrutiny of the Combined Authority, set out in 
section 4. 

vii. Agree to a review of the Council’s scrutiny structure and function 
convened by the chair of the Civic Affairs Committee.  

17/13/Civ Appointment of Returning Officer for Combined Authority 
 
The Committee received a report regarding the Combined Authority (Mayoral 
Elections) Order 2017 which required that each constituent council of a 
combined authority area must appoint an officer of the council to be the 
Returning Officer for the election of a combined authority mayor. 
 
Resolved (unanimously) to 
 

i. Appoint the Chief Executive (and Head of Paid Service) as the Returning 
Officer for Cambridge in respect of mayoral elections to the 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority. 

ii. Authorise the Returning Officer to appoint, if required, a Deputy or 
Deputies to undertake those responsibilities in their absence 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.00 pm 



Civic Affairs Civ/7 Wednesday, 15 February 2017 

 

 
 
 

7 

 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


